

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: May 11, 2023 8:46 PM
FILING ID: EC01ED258F0EF
CASE NUMBER: 2022CA1934

Appeal from: The District Court for the City and
County of Arapahoe

District Court Judge: Hon. Elizabeth Beebe Volz
District Court Case Number: 2022CV30927

COURT USE ONLY

Plaintiff-Appellant:
THE SENTINEL COLORADO,

Court of Appeals Case No.
2022CA001934

v.

Defendant-Appellee:
KADEE RODRIGUEZ, City Clerk, in her official
capacity as records custodian.

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant:
Rachael Johnson, #43597
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
c/o Colorado News Collaborative
2101 Arapahoe Street
Denver, CO 80205
Telephone: (970) 486-1085
rjohnson@rcfp.org

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Council’s “roll call” taken in the March 14 executive session constituted “formal action,” “adoption [of a]...position” or discussion of “public business” behind closed doors in violation of the COML.5

 II. The Council’s March 28 public meeting did not cure its COML violation; it merely “rubber stamped” its previous decision..... 10

 III. No portion of the March 14 executive session involved privileged attorney-client communications and, even if it did, any such privilege was waived..... 17

 IV. The district court erred by failing to award mandatory attorney’s fees to Appellant..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiniti Colo., LLC v. Kissinger & Fellman, P.C.</i> , 461 P.3d 606 (Colo. App. 2019).....	4, 20, 21
<i>Bagby v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 528 P.2d 1299 (Colo. 1974).....	17
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Costilla Cnty. Conservancy Dist.</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004).....	17
<i>Benefield v. Colo. Republican Party</i> , 329 P.3d 262 (Colo. 2014).....	23
<i>Bjornsen v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty.</i> , 487 P.3d 1015 (Colo. App. 2019).....	13
<i>Black v. Sw. Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 74 P.3d 462 (Colo. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Colo. Off-Highway Vehicle Coal. v. Colo. Bd. of Parks & Outdoor Recreation</i> , 292 P.3d 1132 (Colo. App. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2011).....	23
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Univ. of Colorado</i> , 739 P.2d 874 (Colo. App. 1987).....	19
<i>Fox v. Alfini</i> , 432 P.3d 596 (Colo. 2018).....	12
<i>Genova v. Longs Peak Emergency Physicians, P.C.</i> , 72 P.3d 454 (Colo. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Gumina v. City of Sterling</i> , 119 P.3d 527 (Colo. App. 2004).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Guy v. Whitsitt</i> , 469 P.3d 546 (Colo. App. 2020).....	19, 21

<i>Hanover Sch. Dist. No. 28 v. Barbour</i> , 171 P.3d 223 (Colo. 2007).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005).....	12
<i>Henderson v. City of Fort Morgan</i> , 277 P.3d 853 (Colo. App. 2011), <i>superseded by statute</i> , § 24-6-402(2)(d)(IV), C.R.S., <i>as recognized in Weisfield v. City of Arvada</i> , 361 P.3d 1069 (Colo. App. 2015).....	6
<i>Law Offices of Bernard D. Morley, P.C. v. MacFarlane</i> , 647 P.2d 1215 (Colo. 1982).....	19
<i>People v. Lesslie</i> , 24 P.3d 22 (Colo. App. 2000).....	4, 19
<i>People v. Sprinkle</i> , 489 P.3d 1242 (Colo. 2021).....	7, 12
<i>Tanner v. Town Council of E. Greenwich</i> , 880 A.2d 784 (R.I. 2005).....	23
<i>Van Alstyne v. Hous. Auth. of Pueblo</i> , 985 P.2d 97 (Colo. App. 1999).....	23
<i>Walsenburg Sand & Gravel Co. v. City Council of Walsenburg</i> , 160 P.3d 297 (Colo. App. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Zubeck v. El Paso Cnty. Ret. Plan</i> , 961 P.2d 597 (Colo. App. 1998).....	3
Statutes	
§ 13-90-107(1), C.R.S.	21
§ 24-6-402(2), C.R.S.	<i>passim</i>
§ 24-6-402(3), C.R.S.	2, 3
§ 24-6-402(4), C.R.S.	2, 3, 8
§ 24-6-402(9), C.R.S.	23, 24

§ 24-72-204(2), C.R.S.3, 11

§ 24-72-204(5), C.R.S.23

§ 24-72-204(5.5), C.R.S.6

Other Authorities

City Council Meeting, AuroraTV (Mar. 28, 2022),
<https://www.auroratv.org/video/city-council-meeting-3-28-22>.....14, 15
